

No. 21-1271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPRESENTATIVE TIMOTHY K. MOORE,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SPEAKER OF THE
NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
LAWYERS DEFENDING AMERICAN DEMOCRACY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GERSHON M. RATNER

Counsel of Record

8209 Hamilton Spring Court

Bethesda, MD 20817

(301) 469-8000

gratner@rcn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 26, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PETITIONERS’ INTERPRETATION WOULD PRECLUDE STATE COURT REVIEW OF ALL DISTRICTING AND FEDERAL ELECTION CONDUCT LAWS	6
II. THIS CASE CANNOT BE RESOLVED BASED SOLELY ON ELECTION CLAUSE. INTERPRETATION LIKE- WISE NEEDS TO AVOID HARM TO THE FUNDAMENTAL 14TH AMEND- MENT RIGHT TO VOTE AND HAVE VOTE COUNTED	9
III. PETITIONERS’ INTERPRETATION DISREGARDS FRAMERS’ DEEP COM- MITMENT TO WRITTEN CONSTITU- TIONS AS SUPERIOR TO LEGISLA- TURES’ ENACTMENTS	11
IV. HARMS FROM PETITIONERS’ INTER- PRETATION	13
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	7, 8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	11
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (2015).....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	3, 4, 12, 13
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	11
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	9
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. X	3, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 5
U.S. Const. amend. XV	2, 5
U.S. Const. amend. XIX	2, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI.....	2, 5
Fla. Const., Art. III, Sect. 20(a)	7, 8
Mo. Const., Art. III, Sec. 3	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Voting Laws Roundup: May 2022</i> (May 26, 2022)	10
Maggie Astor, <i>Court Lifts Voting Restrictions in Montana</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 9, 2022)	10
Press Release, Quinnipiac University Poll, (Aug. 31, 2022)	11
States United Democracy Center, Protect Democracy, Law Forward, <i>A Democracy Crisis in the Making – How State Legislatures are Politicizing, Criminalizing, and Interfering with Election Administration</i> (May 2022)	2, 6, 10
